ORIGINAL CONTRIBUTION
Preparation and properties of natural rubber with filler
nanomatrix structure
Nurul Hayati Yusof1,2 & Kenshi Noguchi1 & Lina Fukuhara3 & Yoshimasa Yamamoto3 &
Seiichi Kawahara1
Received: 25 February 2015 /Revised: 21 April 2015 /Accepted: 28 April 2015 /Published online: 12 May 2015
# Springer-Verlag Berlin Heidelberg 2015
Abstract Natural rubber with filler nanomatrix structure was

the dark domains represent silica nanoparticles. The silica
nanoparticles, which were about 10–150 nm in diameter, were
aligned along with the rubber particles, as shown in Fig. 4b.
Between the rubber particles and silica nanoparticles, the vinyl
polymers (thin gloomy line) were expected to form in order to
link the rubber particles to the silica nanoparticles. The rubber
(a) (b)
Fig. 2 Conversion (mol%) and
grafting efficiency (mol%) of
VTES at the initiator
concentration of (a) 3.3×10−2 and
(b) 6.6×10−2 ranging from 0.5 to
1.50 mol/kg rubber
Table 1 Conditions of graft copolymerization of DPNR latex with VTES monomer
Sample name DRC (w/w%) Initiator (mol/kg rubber) Monomer (mol/kg rubber) Reaction time (h) Reaction temperature (K)
VTES-3.3-0.5 20 3.3×10−2 0.5 2 303
VTES-6.6-0.5 20 6.6×10−2 0.5 2 303
VTES-3.3-1.05 20 3.3×10−2 1.05 2 303
VTES-6.6-1.05 20 6.6×10−2 1.05 2 303
VTES-3.3-1.5 20 3.3×10−2 1.50 2 303
VTES-6.6-1.5 20 6.6×10−2 1.50 2 303
2252 Colloid Polym Sci (2015) 293:2249–2256
particles were well dispersed in the nanomatrix of several tens
of nanometers in thickness, consisting of silica nanoparticles
and vinyl polymers, as shown in Fig. 4c. The vinyl polymers